representative, operator and site senior executive with respect to the Tenements.

If the Conditions must be satisfied (or waived by agreement between NXE and Placer Gold,
in writing) on or before 5.00pm (WST) on 30 September 2021 (or such other date agreed by
NXE and Placer Gold, in writing).

Royalty
Buyback
option

The Vendors granted NXE an option to buyback the Royalty at any time as follows:

(i) NXE may buy back 50% of the Royalty by paying to the Vendors (proportional to
their respective Royalty interest) $1 million; and

(ii) the remaining 50% of the Royalty by paying the Vendors (proportional to their
respective Royalty interest) an additional $2 million.

The buyback price shall be CPI adjusted on each yearly anniversary of Settlement according
to a set formula.

Customary
terms

The term sheet is on customary terms, including with respect to pre-completion obligations,
warranties and indemnities and post-completion obligations, as would be expected for a
transaction of this nature.

28

Annexure 3 – Pro Forma Balance Sheet 31 December 2020

  31-Dec-20 Hurricane Capital

Statement of Financial Position $ Transaction Transaction Pro forma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents (note 1) 461,719 10,197 4,100,000 4,571,916

Trade and other receivables 53,545 -   53,545

Other assets

Prepayments 1,320 -   1,320

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 516,584 10,197 4,100,000 4,626,781

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables -   -

Property, plant and equipment -   -

Exploration and evaluation assets (note 2) 115,759 950,000   1,065,759

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 115,759 950,000 -  1,065,759

TOTAL ASSETS 632,343 960,197 4,100,000 5,692,540

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade creditors 73,674   73,674

Other payables (note 3)   205,000   205,000

Interest bearing loans & borrowings (note 3) 1,850,000   (1,850,000) -

Provisions 19,219   19,219

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,942,893 205,000 (1,850,000) 297,893

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions -   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -  -  -  -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,942,893 205,000 (1,850,000) 297,893

NET ASSETS (1,310,550) 755,197 5,950,000 5,394,647

EQUITY

Contributed equity/assets 177,973,762 985,380 4,100,000 183,059,142

Reserves 3,376,744   3,376,744

Accumulated losses (182,790,582) (230,183) 1,850,000 (181,170,765)

Non-controlling interests 129,526   129,526

TOTAL EQUITY (1,310,550) 755,197 5,950,000 5,394,647

Note 1: Assumes $5m raised less capital raising fees ($300k), payment to vendors ($255k), payment to Arena
($500k) and working capital inclusive of costs of relisting from 1 Jan 2021 ($200k)

Note 2: cost of acquistion includes cash payment + share payment + introducer payment
Note 3: Assumes of full $3.18m Arena debt for $500k cash (paid post relisting), $750k in shares in conjunction with

relisting and then $600k in shares to be paid in 12 months
Note 3:  Also contains the amount payable to vendors over 12 months

29

30

Annexure 4 - Rock Chip Sample Assays